arise, and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and
the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position. See “Risk Factors—The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information reflecting the Transaction included in this prospectus supplement is based on assumptions and is subject to change based on
various factors” for further information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any expected cost savings, operating synergies or
revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the Transactions or the costs necessary to achieve any such cost
savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements.

S-7

6/12/25, 9:59 AM 424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/79282/000119312525139399/d41538d424b5.htm 15/80

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2025

(in millions)

Brown &
Brown

Historical

RSC
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Acquisition
Financing

Adjustments   Note 3

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 669   $ 171   $ 7,890   (a)(b)   $ (7,857)   (a)   $ 873
Fiduciary cash   1,771   561   —    —    2,332
Commission, fees and other receivables   1,083   460   —    —    1,543
Fiduciary receivables   1,136   292   —    —    1,428
Reinsurance recoverable   447   262   —    —    709
Prepaid reinsurance premiums   480   361   —    —    841
Other current assets   331   142   —    —    473

Total current assets   5,917   2,249   7,890   (7,857)   8,199
Fixed assets, net   327   47   —    —    374
Operating lease assets   197   76   —    —    273
Goodwill   8,111   3,523   —    3,144   (f)   14,778
Amortizable intangible assets, net   1,821   1,277   —    1,768   (b)   4,866
Other assets   387   53   —    —    440

Total assets   $16,760   $ 7,225   $ 7,890   $ (2,945)   $ 28,930

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Fiduciary liabilities   $ 2,907   $ 887   $ —    $ —    $ 3,794
Losses and loss adjustment reserve   462   275   —    —    737
Unearned premiums   542   383   —    —    925
Accounts payable   481   365   —    50   (k)   896
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   463   311   —    65   (c)   839
Current portion of long-term debt   75   67   —    (67)   (e)   75

Total current liabilities   4,930   2,288   —    48   7,266
Long-term debt less unamortized discount and debt

issuance costs   3,731   4,574   3,965   (b)   (4,574)   (e)   7,696
Operating lease liabilities   186   60   —    —    246
Deferred income taxes, net   701   34   —    117   (d)   852
Other liabilities   371   233   —    750   (a)   1,354
Equity:

Redeemable Preferred Stock   —    363   —    (363)   (e)   — 
Common stock   31   16   4   (a)   (15)   (a)(e)   36
Additional paid-in capital   1,107   953   3,921   (a)   (154)   (a)(e)   5,827
Treasury stock   (748)   —    —    —    (748)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   15   (10)   —    10   (e)   15
Non-controlling interests   20   —    —    —    20
Retained earnings   6,416   (1,286)   —    1,236   (e)(k)   6,366

Total equity and mezzanine equity   6,841   36   3,925   714   11,516

Total liabilities and equity   $16,760   $ 7,225   $ 7,890   $ (2,945)   $ 28,930

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-8

6/12/25, 9:59 AM 424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/79282/000119312525139399/d41538d424b5.htm 16/80

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

(in millions, except per share data)

Brown &
Brown

Historical

RSC
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Acquisition
Financing

Adjustments
Note

3

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note

4

Pro
Forma

Combined
REVENUES
Commissions and fees   $ 1,385   $ 414   $ —    $ —    $ 1,799
Investment and other income   19   8   —    —    27

Total revenues   1,404   422   —    —    1,826
EXPENSES
Employee compensation and benefits   683   229   —    —    912
Other operating expenses   186   79   —    —    265
Loss on disposal   2   —    —    —    2
Amortization   53   37   —    16   (g)(h)   106
Depreciation   11   3   —    —    14
Interest   46   111   58   (c)   (111)   (h)   104
Change in estimated acquisition earn-out payables   (4)   17   —    —    13

Total expenses   977   476   58   (95)   1,416

Income (loss) before income taxes   427   (54)   (58)   95   410
Income taxes   93   43   (14)   (d)   (33)   (i)(j)   89

Net income (loss) before non-controlling interests   334   (97)   (44)   128   321
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling

interests   3   —    —    —    3

Net income (loss) attributable to the
Company   $ 331   $ (97)   $ (44)   $ 128   $ 318

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 1.16   $ 0.98

Diluted   $ 1.15   $ 0.96

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-9

6/12/25, 9:59 AM 424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/79282/000119312525139399/d41538d424b5.htm 17/80

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024

(in millions, except per share data)

Brown &
Brown

Historical

RSC
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Acquisition
Financing

Adjustments
Note

3

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note

4
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES
Commissions and fees   $ 4,705   $ 1,599   $ —    $ —    $ 6,304
Investment and other income   100   37   —    —    137

Total revenues   4,805   1,636   —    —    6,441
EXPENSES
Employee compensation and benefits   2,406   849   —    —    3,255
Other operating expenses   710   311   —    50   (k)   1,071
Gain on disposal   (31)   —    —    —    (31)
Amortization   178   143   —    67   (g)(h)   388
Depreciation   44   21   —    —    65
Interest   193   474   233   (c)   (474)   (h)   426
Change in estimated acquisition earn-out payables   2   188   —    —    190

Total expenses   3,502   1,986   233   (357)   5,364

Income (loss) before income taxes   1,303   (350)   (233)   357   1,077
Income taxes   301   18   (56)   (d)   (11)   (i)(j)   252

Net income (loss) before non-controlling interests   1,002   (368)   (177)   368   825
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   9   —    —    —    9

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company   $ 993   $ (368)   $ (177)   $ 368   $ 816

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 3.48   $ 2.51

Diluted   $ 3.46   $ 2.47

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-10

6/12/25, 9:59 AM 424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/79282/000119312525139399/d41538d424b5.htm 18/80

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared in connection with the Company’s acquisition of

[…]

and pro forma adjusted EBITDA margin for the year ended December 31, 2024. We present these measures because we believe such information is of
interest to the investment community and because we believe they provide additional meaningful methods to evaluate operating performance from
period to period on a basis that may not be otherwise apparent on a GAAP basis due to the impact of certain items that have a high degree of variability,
that we believe are not indicative of ongoing performance and that are not easily comparable from period to period. This non-GAAP financial
information should be considered in addition to, not in lieu of, GAAP information as of the relevant date.

S-28

6/12/25, 9:59 AM 424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/79282/000119312525139399/d41538d424b5.htm 36/80

RSC’s EBITDA is defined as income before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization. RSC’s EBITDA Margin is defined as EBITDA
divided by total revenues.

(in millions)   Year Ended December 31, 2024

RSC
Unadjusted
Historical

M&A
run-rate

adjustments

RSC
non-GAAP
adjustments

RSC
adjusted

Brown &
Brown
GAAP

adjustments

Brown &
Brown

non-GAAP
adjustments

Adjusted
pro

forma
Commissions and Fees   1,554(1)   79   1   1,634   (14)   (2)   1,618
Contingent commissions   87(2)   4   91   (28)   (1)   62
Investment & other income   37(3)   —    37   —    (1)   36

Total revenues   1,678(4)   83   1   1,762   (42)   (4)   1,716
Compensation Expense   (891)(5)   (35)   47   (879)   42   (20)   (857)
Operating Expense   (311)(6)   (7)   62   (256)   —    (3)   (259)

Expenses   (1,202)(7)   (42)   109   (1,135)   42   (23)   (1,116)

EBITDA   476   41   110   627   —    (27)   600

(EBITDA Margin)   28%   36%   35%

(1) Amount includes the following, which are shown on RSC’s Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss: commissions

(1,296), fees (245) and insurance revenue (13).
(2) Amount reflects contingency and profit-share (87), as shown on RSC’s Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.
(3) Amount includes the following, which are shown on RSC’s Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss: interest income

(18) and other income, net (19).